
 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 
Wednesday, 10th December, 2014 

 
7.00 pm 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 December 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 This report informs the committee of the result of a recent inspection by the Office 

of Surveillance Commissioners reviewing the Council’s management of our covert 
activities under RIPA. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (Pages 3 - 
26) 

 
 This report sets out the update of requests made under the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. 
 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 

concerning his ‘Annual Audit Letter’. 
 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S FRAUD BRIEFING (Pages 35 - 48) 
 
 This report gives details of the Audit Commission’s Protecting the Public Purse 

2014 and provides comparative information for this Council. 
 
 



 

 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 

recommendations of the external auditor. 
 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 55 - 114) 
 
 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 

recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 115 - 122) 
 
 This report gives details of the 2014/15 Mid Year Review of the Treasury 

Management function. 
 
 

11. COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 123 - 126) 
 
 To review and make necessary changes to the Audit Committee’s Work 

Programme. 
 
 



   
 

   

 
PART A  
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 10 December 2014 

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance 

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To inform the committee of the result of a recent inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners reviewing the Council’s management of our covert 
activities under RIPA, 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To note the report 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen Head of 
Democracy and Governance telephone extension: 8350 email: 
carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Managing Director 
 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The Office of Surveillance Commissioners is the body with oversight of the covert 

surveillance aspects of RIPA. The Office has the responsibility of undertaking 
inspections of all public authorities that have the legal power to use RIPA covert 
surveillance powers. For bodies such as councils it is normal for an inspection to occur 
every 3 years or so. 
 

3.2 The Council was subject to an inspection on 10 October 2014. The previous inspection 
being in 2011. During his inspection the inspector met with the Head of Democracy 
and Governance who is the lead officer for RIPA within the Council, Garry Turner and 
Jeffrey Leib officers used to the day to day operation of RIPA and Tim Woolridge who 
manages the CCTV control room. The inspector also visited the CCTV control room in 
Shady Lane. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



   
 

   

3.3 I am very pleased to report that following his inspection the Inspector made no 
recommendations, noted that the two recommendations that he made following his 
inspection in 2011 had been implemented and commented that whilst the Council is 
not a significant user of the powers vested in RIPA preferring to use overt activity, it 
could where necessary and appropriate utilise covert investigation techniques and had 
excellent policies and procedures in place. 
 

3.4 He also commented that since his previous inspection the CCTV control room had 
moved to the local police station and that there were excellent policies and procedures 
in place governing the relationship between the Council and the Police regarding it. 
 

3.5 The recommendations that had been made in 2011 that had been implemented were, 
having a formal reporting of RIPA activity to members. This committee now receives 
annual RIPA reports, and that the role of Senior Responsible Officer be formalised. 
This now formally rests with the Head of Democracy and Governance. 
The other recommendation was that the CCTV operational procedure document was 
revised. This has also been done and is regularly reviewed. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report 
 

4.3 Equalities 
 

4.3.1 Not applicable 
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 
 

 There are no risks 

 
 
 

 
Background Papers 

 

•  Inspectors report dated 6 November 2014. 
 

 
File Reference 

 
None 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 PART A    
    
 
 
 Report to: Audit Committee  

       Date  of Meeting        10 December 2014 

 Report of:                   Head of Democracy and Governance 

Title:                          Requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

       ______________________________________________________________ 

 

1.    SUMMARY 

This is a half year report of requests made under the Freedom of Information 

Act 2000.         .    

          From 1 April to 30 September 2014 the Council received 202 requests of which 

at least 45 were replied to outside of the required time. A list of the requests is 

attached at appendix 1  

          

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  To note the contents of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further informa
[...]


Report Date issued

Audit Plan June 2014

Audit Findings Report September 
2014

Certification report tbc

Annual Audit Letter October 2014

Audit fee

There is additional fee of £900 in respect of work on 

material business rates balances. This additional work was 
necessary as auditors are no longer required to carry out 
work to certify NDR3 claims. The additional fee is 50% 

of the average fee previously charged for NDR3 
certifications for a District Council and is subject to 

agreement by the Audit Commission.

Page 55



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  October 2014

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

Page 56



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of 
meeting: 

10 December 2014 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: External Auditor’s Fraud Briefing 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the Audit Commission’s Protecting the Public 
Purse 2014 and provides comparative information for this Council. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That members note the contents of the Fraud Briefing 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
Telephone extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe 
[...]
raud. The value of detected 
fraud was £2,000.
Total for statistical neighbours and county: 7 cases, valued at £11,426

Economic and third sector: Watford did not detect any cases of this type of 
fraud.
Total for statistical neighbours and county: 0 cases

Page 68



Questions elected members and 
decision makers may wish to ask

11

Post SFIS
Local 

priorities
Partnerships

Using 
information 

and data

Page 69



Any questions?

Page 70



Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of 
meeting: 

 

10 December 2014 

Report of: Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: External Audit Recommendations 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the external auditor. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That progress in implementing the external auditor’s recommendations be 

noted. 
  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Nigel Pollard -  Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services 
Telephone; extension: 7198  
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 The external auditor, Grant Thornton, presented its ‘Report to those Charged with 
Governance’ to the September meeting of the Audit Committee. The report made 
a number of recommendations and progress is shown in Appendix 1.  
 

3.2 The recommendation is made in order to give members the opportunity to raise 
questions about the external auditor’s recommendations and monitor the progress 
made in their implementation. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 None Specific. 

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

 
4.2.1 None Specific. 

 
4.3 Equalities 

 
4.3.1 None Specific. 

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 

make. 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1  External Audit Recommendations 

Page 72



APPENDIX 1 

 
[...]
 
reporting pack the 'Finance Digest'. 
 

 
Medium 

 
Head of Finance 
Shared Services 

 

Position January 2014  
 
The content and presentation of the 
Finance Digest is under review. The 
Shared Internal Audit Service is 
performing a county-wide examination 
of budget monitoring and reporting 
arrangements and will report on best 
practice during 2014. The Budget panel 
will be consulted on proposed changes. 
 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
December 2013 

 
July 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



APPENDIX 1 

Position March 2014 
 
SIAS and Finance Managers have 
commenced the review process and the 
detailed evidence gathering will be 
completed by the end of March. The 
budget monitoring process and new 
reporting format will be reported to 
Budget Panel in July. 
 
Position September 2014 
 
Discussions have been on-going as to 
the content and format of the digest. A 
new version of the Finance Digest will 
be presented to Budget Panel at their 
October meeting 
 
 
Position November 2014 
 
A new version of the Finance Digest 
has been presented to the December 
meeting of the Budget Panel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

� 

Resolved 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December2014 

 

Page 75





Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of 
meeting: 

10 December 2014 

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 

 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report Against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 

 
2.2 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at December 2014   

 
2.3 Agree removal of implemented recommendations (see Appendix 3) 

 
2.4 Agree the changes to the implementation date for 18 recommendations 

(paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For f
[...]
tee Progress Report 

10 December 2014  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 17 November 2014 

• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 17 November 2014   

• Agree removal of implemented 
recommendations (see Appendix B) 

• Agree the changes to the implementation 
date for 18 recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix B. 

 

Page 81



  APPENDIX 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 

 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.8 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 
B Progress against outstanding internal audit 

recommendations 
 

 

 

Page 82



  APPENDIX 1 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2014/15 as at 17 November 2014. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2014/15 Annual 
Audit Plan. 

c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2010/11 onwards. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
17 November 2014. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit 
Committee on 12 March 2014. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress 

against the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, t
[...]
 a short period 
of time that you contact us 
immediately. If you are the landlord of 
a property and assign a short term 
lease it is advisable to forward a copy 
of the tenancy agreement to our 
office to verify your entitlement to any 
subsequent exemptions.’’ 
 
The recommendation should be 
considered as part of an overall 
review of the Revenues Service 
webpages, which currently provide 
limited information on how the service 
operates. 

 
 

Merits 
Attention 

Agreed – however will need IT assistance to 
update the web not just for this page but for all 
pages. 
 
Position - October 2014 
Not yet due 

 

 

Head of 
Revenues & 
Benefits 

31 March 2015 
(Not yet due) 

�  

02 Notes should be maintained on the 
Academy system to support cases 
under investigation by the Fraud 
service. 

Merits 
Attention 

It is agreed that a note should be put onto the 
account referring to the alleged fraud and the 
referral to the Fraud service.  
 

Head of 
Revenues & 
Benefits 

31 October 
2014 

�  

Page 135



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – October / November 2014 APPENDIX 3        

NDR Anti-Avoidance Arrangements 2014/15 

Final report issued October 2014 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
� or � 

Revised 
Deadline 

 
   

Position - October 2014 
Complete 
 

 

Page 136



 

Report to:  Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 10 December 2014 

Report of:  Alfia Gafourova – Finance Officer 

Title:   Treasury Management Update 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the 2014/15 Mid Year Review of the Treasury 

Management function. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the contents of the 2014/15 Mid Year Review of the 

Treasury Management function. 
 
 

 
 
Contact Officer:  
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Alfia Gafourova, Finance Officer  
Telephone extension: 7437  
email: alfia.gafourova@watford.gov.uk  

 
Report approved by: Nigel Po

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Khan and T Williams 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Democracy and 

Governance and Shared Services) and Richard Lawson 
(Grant thornton) 
 

Officers: Shared Director of Finance 
Head of Democracy and Governance 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Acting Head of Finance 
Audit Manager 
ICT Client Section Head 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
No apologies were received from Councillor Brandon. 
 
 

24   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

25   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
 
 

26   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which informed Members of the result of a recent inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners.  The inspection reviewed the Council’s 
management of its covert activities under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA). 
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance reported that the Inspector had made 
no recommendations.  He had also noted that the recommendations he had 
made following his 2011 inspection had been implemented by the Council.  The 



 
2 

Inspector had commented on the excellent policies and procedures that had 
been put in place governing the relationship between the Council and the Police.  
He had found the new CCTV Control Room very impressive. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Khan, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance agreed to circulate the Inspector’s report to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

27   REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which provided the half yearly report of the requests made under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, covering the period from 1 April to 30 September.  An 
updated version of the Appendix was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance reported that the revised Appendix 
showed that 196 requests had been received during the period rather than 202, 
as shown on the original report.  The difference was due to some duplication and 
the inclusion of a few requests for information from Three Rivers District Council.   
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the Committee that there 
were still ongoing problems with the Council’s CMS system, Lagan.  This was a 
system used by all Customer Liaison Officers (CLOs) and the Customer 
Services Team to record all requests for information and the responses.  The 
latest information advised that Capita had been in contact with the external 
supplier to try to resolve the issues.  The latest information had been compiled 
by the CSC Team Leader, who had contacted all CLOs for information. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits circulated a further update for his service.  
He apologised that the information had been provided to the Committee late.  He 
explained that his service kept a spreadsheet of all requests received and their 
progress.  This was separate to the one maintained be the CSC Team Leader.  
He would ensure that in the future the two were reconciled in sufficient time. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits reported that all requests for information in 
the first half of the year had been completed.  Some of the requests shown as 
overdue had been due to requests made for further information from the 
requestor.  He also highlighted the number of requests for information since 1 
October.  Some requests could be very complex, for example requesting 
information about businesses with outstanding credits on their accounts.  It had 
been agreed that more information would be published on the website, including 
creditor lists.  If the information appeared on the website officers were able to 
direct the requestor to the relevant page.  It was hoped this would reduce some 
of the frequent requests. 
 



 
3 

Councillor Khan asked for further information explaining why the software had 
not yet been repaired.   
 
The ICT Client Section Head advised that the problem related to software which 
was attached to Lagan, containing the electronic forms.  Capita was currently 
liaising with the third party supplier.  Part of the software had been repaired but it 
was still not complete.  The issue had been escalated at all levels.  She added 
that she had requested a further update from Capita’s Accounts Director.   
 
In response to a further comment from Councillor Khan, the ICT Client Section 
Head advised that if the Council had not outsourced the ICT service to Capita, 
then the Council would have liaised directly with the third party.  It was not 
possible for her small team to liaise with the third party as it did not have the 
capacity or the access rights to the software. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed the Committee that Capita 
was carrying out a range of work on various systems.  The service provider had 
to prioritise work on some systems over others.  In this case there were 
appropriate ways of working without using the programme.   
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Watkin, endorsed the Director of Finance 
Shared Services’ comments.  He agreed that some systems were more 
important than others, especially if there were ways for officers to work round 
them.  He felt it was important that the ICT Client Section Head and her team 
were allowed to do their own work rather than being pulled away to resolve 
Lagan. 
 
Following questions from Councillor Taylor about time frame and penalty 
clauses, the ICT Client Section Head advised that discussions were still in 
progress with the third party supplier.  There were no specific penalty clauses 
which related to this matter. 
 
Councillor Khan asked about how the Council mitigated against risks, for 
example in relation to the ICT Client Section Head not having access rights to 
the Council’s systems. 
 
The ICT Client Section Head stated that Capita had been contracted to provide 
the ICT service to the Council; the contract did not provide the Council with any 
access rights.  The Council was audited on the controls it had put in place with 
the contract.  She advised that her role was as the contract manager.   
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services agreed that there was some risk to the 
Council but it was usual practice to provide those access rights to the contractor. 
 
Councillor Khan stated that it was important the Council mitigated against any 
risks, particularly in respect of administration rights. 
 
The Chair noted Members comments and suggested that an update might be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 



 
4 

Councillor Taylor, the Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, informed the 
Committee that his Scrutiny Committee had requested a further review of Capita 
and ICT at its February meeting.  This matter could be raised at that meeting. 
 
Councillor Khan asked whether there were any requests for information that had 
not been provided.   
 
The Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that all requests had been 
answered, although some had not been completed within the statutory time.  The 
main concern would be the number of delayed responses.  If the number was 
too high, the Information Commissioner could serve the Council notice requiring 
it to improve its processes.  This had happened to several local authorities.  
Some of the delays were due to officers seeking further information.  She added 
that some requests were sent to all authorities and the requestor did not expect 
responses from all of them. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democracy and Governance for the current 
update. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

28   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
incorporating the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter. 
 
Richard Lawson, representing Grant Thornton, highlighted some of the 
information contained in the letter.  He advised the Committee that the 
Certification report would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

29   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S FRAUD BRIEFING  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which incorporated the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2014’.   
 
Richard Lawson explained that the Fraud Briefing provided a comparison of 
Watford’s fraud detection work against a comparator group of councils.  The 
comparator group comprised councils that were seen to have similar 
characteristics to Watford.  The report demonstrated that Watford carried out 
active fraud detection work. 
 



 
5 

Following a question from the Chair about the comparator group, Richard 
Lawson advised that the group was selected by the Audit Commission.  The 
Director of Finance Shared Services added that the decision was based on the 
size and demographics of an area. 
 
Councillor Khan asked whether the auditor was able to glean any information 
from the graphs included within the report. 
 
Richard Lawson stated that the external auditor took the information at face 
value.  It was also important to consider how much a council invested in fraud 
detection. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services commented that it was also necessary 
to consider how authorities might record fraud.  For example, some authorities 
might record people who have incorrectly claimed a single person discount.  At 
Watford this example was not included as fraud.  It was felt more important to 
ensure the person was paying the right amount of Council Tax.  The fraud 
information was not necessarily consistent between all authorities.   
 
Councillor Taylor asked how much budget the Council put towards fraud 
detection and the amount it recovered.   
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed the Committee that it was 
possible to state, from the Council’s budget, how much it cost the Council, as 
there was a dedicated Fraud Team.  It was more difficult to comment on how 
much had been recovered, as there was not always a financial element to fraud.  
For example, if housing tenancy fraud were resolved, then there would be a 
benefit to the relevant registered social landlord. 
 
Following a request for further information about the internal fraud which had 
been detected, the Director of Finance Shared Services advised that she would 
provide Members with the information it was possible to divulge.  It would not be 
possible to give full details about the case. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the Fraud Briefing be noted. 
 
 

30   EXTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
incorporating details of the progress made in implementing the external auditor’s 
2013 recommendations.   
 
The Director of Finance reported that the outstanding recommendations had 
been resolved.   
 
 
 



 
6 

RESOLVED – 
 
that progress in implementing the external auditor’s recommendations be noted. 
 
 

31   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) progress report. 
 
The Audit Manager updated the Committee on the performance information 
within the SIAS report, given that three weeks had elapsed since the report was 
published.  This included an update that three further final audit reports had been 
issued. Following a question from the Chair, he highlighted that a number of the 
audits which had not yet been delivered were not due to start until Quarters 3 or 
4 and fieldwork was in progress for a number of these; the timescales had been 
agreed at the beginning of the year when the plan had been produced.  This 
issue would be addressed as part of the 2015/16 audit planning process, with 
more audits scheduled in quarters 1 and 2 to ensure smoother and phased audit 
delivery across the year that permitted the Committee to meet its assurance 
responsibilities. The success of this depended on engagement with officers.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be 

noted. 
 
2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at December 2014 be approved. 
 
3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations be agreed. 
 
4. that the changes to the implementation date for 18 recommendations, as 

set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report for the reasons set out in Appendix 3 
of the report, be agreed. 

 
 

32   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Finance Officer providing Members with 
the 2014/15 Mid Year Review of the Treasury Management function.   
 
The Acting Head of Finance Shared Services provided some of the highlights in 
the report.  It was noted that the Council was debt free.  He advised that the 
average returns had slightly increased since the report had been published.  
However, at 0.61% it was still slightly below the benchmark rate of 0.62%.  
Officers would be producing a report in the New Year looking into the possibility 
of the Council improving its investments by investing in Government Bonds or 
Gilts.   
 



 
7 

Following a question from the Chair about the expected rates of return, the 
Director of Finance Shared Services advised that officers had not yet carried out 
too much research.  She said that if bigger risks were involved the Council would 
want a bigger return.  She explained that there was a secondary market where it 
was possible to trade bonds and gilts.  The bonds were either from the 
Government or other public sector organisations.  They were fairly highly rated.  
The Director of Finance Shared Services added that this was the first time 
officers had mentioned this to Members; officers were seeking a view as to 
whether the matter should be explored further.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Khan, the Director of Finance Shared 
Services responded that officers did not intend moving to high risk investments. 
 
The Acting Head of Finance Shared Services explained that the current Treasury 
Management Strategy solely referred to investing in UK banks and building 
societies.  He added that the interest received by the Council helped to support 
the Council’s budget. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services informed Members that the final 
decision regarding investments would be made by Councillors at Full Council.  It 
was important for the Council to consider ways it could increase its income. 
 
Councillor Khan asked whether an investment in property would be considered. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services agreed that this was an area that could 
be considered.  It could be property that was used to obtain commercial rents or 
as part of the property markets. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Taylor about Gilts and Government 
Bonds, the Director of Finance Shared Services advised that investing in these 
could be more risky than placing cash in one of the top rated banks.  However, 
the UK Government had a reasonable credit rating compared to many other 
countries. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services explained that the rating agencies were 
the organisations that the financial markets looked to for their views.  The 
Council would take advice from its credit advisors and review credit ratings 
before making any recommendations for changes to the strategy.  It was 
possible to go against an advisor, if the Council felt the risk was worth taking. 
 
The Acting Head of Finance Shared Services stated that it was difficult to predict 
any difference in returns until research had been carried out.  The Director of 
Finance Shared Services said that it might be 0.25%. 
 
Councillor Khan said that in his opinion it was important the Council got better 
returns for its investment and this should be explored. 
 
The Director of Finance Shared Services added that if the Council invested in 
property this would not be included within the Treasury Management Strategy 
but part of the income stream shown in the budget from assets. 



 
8 

 
The Chair concluded that the Committee had had a thorough discussion on this 
subject and officers had been made aware of Members’ views. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that contents of the 2014/15 Mid Year Review of the Treasury 

Management function be noted. 
 
2. that Members’ comments about future investments be noted. 
 
 

33   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
seeking Member’s views about the work programme and asking them to 
consider whether there were any further topics they would like included at future 
meetings. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 March 2015 and not the 
date printed in the report. 
 
It was agreed that the Freedom of Information report should be added to the 
proposed reports for the June meeting. 
 
Councillor Williams stated that at the last meeting it had been agreed that the 
Head of Revenues and Benefits would be invited to a future meeting to discuss 
various aspects of his service. 
 
It was agreed that this would be added to the programme for March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be amended to include the topics requested by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


